Public Document Pack

Argyll

Y
| wBute
Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra-Ghaidheal Agus Bhoid COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

7 November 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2019 at 9:30 AM,
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 63 JOHN STREET, HELENSBURGH,
G84 9JZ (REF: 19/0006/LRB)

(@) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 44)
(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 45 - 64)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 65 - 74)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Alastair Redman

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel: 01546 604338



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a

Ref: AB1 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL | OFFICIAL USE
www.arqvll-bute.qov.uk/** oulm\i‘\
T .

NOTICE OF REVIEW

Date Received

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local
Review Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013

Important — Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use Block Capitals.
Further information is available on the Council's website.

You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to complete this
form.

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW (2) AGENT (if any)

Name  [DR.NICHOUML DUNN| Name [ CHRIL DOAK ARCHTECT
and PR. alLLIAN DUNN
Address [ 63 JOHN STEEET | Address [ SHAF TE S BURY HTP.EET
[HELENbBOR GH | [ANPERSTON ]
[ | laLahaow ]
PostCode [Gr 34 9 J7 | PostCode [ 42 AUN ]
Tel.No. [ ] Tel. No. [O141 24 4763 ]
Email - ' Email e ‘
| — L ,

(3) Do 
[...]
- Side Elevation as Existing. Drawing Number 06, Rev B

5/16 - Side Elevation as Existing. Drawing Number 08, Rev B

6/16 - Ground Floor Plan as Existing. Drawing Number 02, Rev B

7/16 - First Floor Plan as Existing. Drawing Number 03, Rev B

8/16 - Elevations and Dimensions of Windows Existing. Drawing Number 16
9/16 - Ground Floor Plan as Proposed. Drawing Number 09, Rev B

10/16 - First Floor Plan as Proposed. Drawing Number 10, Rev B

11/16 - Front Elevation as Proposed. Drawing Number 12, Rev B

12/16 - Side Elevation as Proposed. Drawing Number 13, Rev C

13/16 - Rear Elevation as Proposed. Drawing Number 14, Rev B

14/16 - Side Elevation as Proposed. Drawing Number 15, Rev B

15/16 - Elevations and Dimensions of Windows (Proposed) Drawing Number 17
16/16 - Details of Proposed Replacement Windows. Drawing Number 18

BES



Page 15

NOTES TO APPLICANT (1) RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER 18/02163/PP

1. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for or approval required by

a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be
submitted on anmwhich can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body,
Committee Services, Argyll' and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by

[ )! il ';I.._!I_:;'_.' __':I:; \ _||,-

emalilito loc )
Tiall 10 1QGal IS VISV it

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of
the land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the
land may serve on the planning authori
[...]
tached 'Notice of Initiation of Development' to the Planning Authority
specifying the date on which the development will start.

2. In order to comply with Section 27B(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act
1997 it is the responsibility of the developer to submit the attached 'Notice of Completion' to
the Planning Authority specifying the date upon which the development was completed.



Page 39

NOTES TO APPLICANT (1) RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER 18/01478/PP

1. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for or approval required by
a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body,
Committee Services, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by
email to localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of
the land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the
land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the
landowner’s interest in the land, in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended).



Page 40

APPENDIX TO DECISION APPROVAL NOTICE

Appendix relative to application: 18/01478/PP

A. Has the application required an obligation under Section 75 of the Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended):

No

B. Has the application been the subject of any "non-ma
[...]
ee Mullion detail
(2 no. angled facings with moulded bead at join).

WACPAD Version 2.52 Copyright © 1984-2017 WINDOW ADVICE CENTRE Page 3



Page 45 Agenda Item 3b

STATEMENT OF CASE
FOR
19/0006/LRB

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
LOCAL REVIEW BODY

REFUSAL OF PLANNING APPLICATION 18/02163/PP
FOR INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT WINDOWS
FROM TIMBER SASH AND CASE TO WHITE UPVC
DOUBLE GLAZED SASH AND CASE WINDOWS TO
INCLUDE FORMATION OF REAR PATIO DOOR,
REPLACEMENT DOOR TO SIDE ELEVATION AND
NEW WINDOW OPENING IN GABLE WALL AT 63
JOHN STREET, HELENSBURGH

15 OCTOBER 2019



Page 46

STATEMENT OF CASE

The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (“the Council”). The appellant is Dr Nicolas
Dunn and Dr Gillian Dunn (“the appellant”).

Planning application 18/02163/PP for the installation of replacement windows from timber
sash and case to white uPVC double glazed sash and case windows to include formation of
rear patio door, replacement door to side elevation and new window opening in gable wall
(kitchen area) at 63 John Street, Helensburgh G84 9JZ (“the appeal site”) was refused under
delegated powers on 09.07.2019.

The planning application has been appealed and is subject of referral to a Local Review
Body (LRB).

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Planning permission is sought for the installation of 30 replacement windows, the formation
of a new window opening and the formation of patio doors to 63 John Street, Helensburgh.
This is a traditional, unlisted villa within the Upper Helensburgh Conservation Area. Although
unlisted, this is a very attractive building with all of its original timber windows. The proposal
is to replace all of these windows with sliding sash and case uPVC units. These windows
will be similar in appearance to the existing windows, however the astragals will be surface
mounted rather than separating the physical panes as the original windows do.

STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Ac
[...]
ct on the amenity and privacy of neighbouring properties and the
surrounding area.

Two emails of objection were submitted in response to the application and issues
concerning: inappropriate scale and massing; adverse impact the amenity of
neighbouring properties; adverse impact on visual amenity; unsympathetic layout and
siting; over dense development; precedent for development in front gardens;
detrimental impact on residential amenity and privacy; and a negative impact on the
value of properties in the area.

The proposal for a dwelling house in the front garden of an existing dwelling house
would not be consistent with the provisions of the Argyll and Bute Local Development
Plan 2015 and that the site currently occupied by a dwelling house is not capable of
accommodating a further dwellinghouse without detriment to residential amenity and
the pattern of development in the area. There are no other material planning
considerations which would warrant anything other than the application being
determined in accordance with the provisions of the development plan. As such the
recommendation is to refuse.




Page 54

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: No

(R) Reasons why Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle Should
be Refused:

See reasons for refusal below.

(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development
Plan: N/A

(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland: No

Author of Report: Jack McGowan Date: 23/08/16

Reviewing Officer: Howard Young Date: 12/07/17

Angus Gilmour
Head of Planning & Regulatory Services



Page 55

REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REFERENCE 16/01835/PP:

The site is located in the front garden area of 32 McLeod Drive where the character of
the area is defined by a linear pattern of one plot depth modern detached dwelling
houses set within landscaped plots fronting onto housing estate access roads.
Properties on the north side of McLeod D
[...]
onment guidance of the Councils Technical Working Note Argyll & Bute
Windows April 2018.



Page 65 Agenda ltem 3c

From: doak architect

To: localreviewprocess

Cc: Gillian Dunn

Subject: 19/0006/LRB:63 John Street,Helensburgh
Date: 31 October 2019 17:00:49

From:Chris Doak Architect

To: Local Review Body,Committeee Services (Argyll and Bute Council)

REVIEW NO.19/0006/LRB : 63 JOHN STREET,HELENSBURGH

I confirm receiving the Representation relating to our request for a Review of Refusal of Planning
Permission,and having studied the Statement of Case from the Planning Authority,l would like to
make comment as follows:

1. Our Application for Planning Permission related to the replacement of the windows of the house
from timber sash and case to upvc sash and case,and also for the formation of patio doors to the
rear,and formation of a new window opening in the side wall. The Decision Notice and the Statement
of Case only make reference to the replacement of the windows.Why is there no mention of the patio
doors and the gable window? Are these Permissable? Are these contentious?

2. 1 think it is unfair to associate my clients' Application with the unauthorised replacement windows in
the house of their close neighbour at 67 John Street.My clients are proposing to install high-
quality,upvc sash and case windows - not single pane,pivot windows.

3. The Decision Notice and the Statement of Case mentions (on more than one occasion) that the
proposed upvc sash windows have "surface mounted astragals".This is incorrect.The proposed
windows that the Applicant intends to install have individual double-glazed units between the
astragals,in the same fashion as a timber window would.

4. In the Appendix to Decision Refusal Notice there is a paragraph which reads as follows:

"This draft Argyll and Bute Windows (Replacement Windows in Listed Buildings and Conservation
Areas)Technical Working Note was approved by PPSL (?) on 18th April. The document requires to
undertake a peri
[...]
s-doors--composite-curtain-walling/specifier-support

Page 70

e Exterior of sash has putty-line aesthetics with matching astragal bar and inside is
sculptured with matching astragal bar.

A stepped frame with either mechanically jointed sill or fully welded options..
Triple brush seals for superior draught proofing.

Anti-jemmy Security Bar for optimum security.

Sizes up to 1800 X 3500mm.

We realise that 63 John Street is an important house architecturally, however we believe that
its external appearance would be enhanced by replacement windows of the type we are
considering. Whilst we understand that uPVC and wood have differences in character and
appearance we find it hard to believe that installing Rehau Heritage windows would be
significantly detrimental to the overall appearance of the property.

Indeed a short walk around the area shows many properties with replacement windows of a
style similar to the Rehau Heritage we are proposing. Some are wooden and some are uPVC
but we would argue that most people with normal vision would find it hard to tell the
difference from the street.

On close inspection it may be apparent that the windows were not wooden but part of the
argument for refusal of planning for uPVC windows in this case is an overall detraction from
the aesthetic of the street.

We have included some photographs of nearby houses. We know that some of the windows
are uPVC as we know the occupants, but we disagree that this is obvious from the roadside.




Page 71




Page 72

In addition, it is mentioned that the houses on either side of our own have traditional
windows. This is not the case. Number 65 has a fairly crude uPVC window in the upper
middle dormer. We would argue that replacement with this type of window would be
unacceptable, however this is not what we are proposing.

In summary, we would like a balanced reconsideration of our request to replace our existing
wooden windows which are in very poor condition throughout, with Rehau Herita

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2019 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Alastair Redman

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Advisor)
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 63 JOHN STREET, 
HELENSBURGH, G84 9JZ (REF:  19/0006/LRB) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that no person present 
would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) 
and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural advice if required.  

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.  

Councillor Redman advised that he felt he had sufficient information before him and 
that he was minded to uphold the appeal as he could not see an issue with the 
proposal.

Councillor Currie advised that he would like to see photographs of the property and 
the surrounding area in the form of a PowerPoint presentation to assist with making 
a decision.  

Councillor Colville agreed with Councillor Currie and referred to the assertion by 
planning that the building had been given prime townscape status under the 
technical working note Argyll and Bute Council windows.  He advised that it would be 
useful to have photographic evidence of the buildings relationship with the 
surrounding area and more of an explanation from planning as to why they consider 
that the property should be given prime townscape block status.

Councillor Colville referred to point 3 on page 65 of the agenda pack, where the 
applicant had refuted the claim by planning that the astragals on the proposed upvc 
windows were surface mounted.  Councillor Colville advised that he would like 
confirmation from planning on whether the astragals were surface mounted or part of 
the unit as had been advised by the applicant.



Councillor Currie referred to point 1 on page 65 of the agenda pack, and questioned 
why the statement of case had not made reference to the patio doors and gable 
window.  Councillor Colville advised that it would be useful to know if they had been 
approved under permitted development.

Councillor Colville referred to page 72 of the agenda pack and the claim by the 
applicant that the houses on either side of the property were not traditional windows 
and that the upper middle dormer at number 65 was upvc.  He also referred to the 
permission that had been granted at number 59.  He advised that he would like to 
know how much weight the planning department had given to this when considering 
the application.

Councillor Currie referred to point 4 on page 65 of the agenda pack and the time 
taken to determine the application.

Councillor Colville sought advice from Mr Jackson on requesting model conditions 
and reasons should members be minded to support the proposal after obtaining the 
further information they had requested.  Mr Jackson advised that it was appropriate 
for the LRB to request model conditions and reasons from the planning department 
when requesting further information at this stage.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having been minded to uphold the terms of 
the Notice for Review, agreed to adjourn the meeting to a later date, to allow for 
further information to be provided from Planning in respect of –

1. Provision of photographs of the property and the surrounding area.

2. Explanation of why Planning consider the property to be prime townscape status 
under the Council’s technical document working note ‘Argyll and Bute Council 
windows’ and that this be backed up with photographic evidence.

3. Explanation of why the patio doors and gable window had not been mentioned in 
the statement of case by the Planning authority as referred to by the applicant at 
point 1 on page 65 of the agenda pack; and if they had been approved under 
permitted development. 

4. Confirmation on whether the astragals on the proposed upvc windows are 
surface mounted or not in response to the assertion made by the applicant at 
point 3 on page 65 of the agenda pack.

5. Comment on the assertion made by the applicant regarding the upper middle 
dormer window at number 65 on page 72 of the agenda pack.

6. Model conditions and reasons that could accompany an approval if Members 
were so minded.

7. Request all photographs provided also be made available on a PowerPoint 
presentation. 


